STATE OF CALIFORNIA—BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOtJSING AGENCY GRAY DAVIS, Gavernor

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.
BOX 23660

OAKLAND, CA 94623-0660

(510) 286-4444

TDD (510) 286-4454

August 22, 2000

Mr. Tom Peacock

Alameda County Environmental Health Department
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Investigation at Vacant Parcel, located at the intersection of 6 and Castro Streets in
Oakland, CA and the vacant parcel located at Foothill and Mattox Road in Hayward, CA

Dear Mr. Peacock:

Enclosed please find a copy of the Second Quarter 2000 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the
vacant parcel, located at the intersection of 6" and Castro Streets in Oakland, CA. Four quarters
of groundwater monitoring at this sitc are now complete. We request your evaluation of the site
and whether TPH-D can be removed from the analytical program.

The site mvestigation for the vacant parcel at Mattox Road and Foothill Boulevard in Hayward
was completed in August of 1999. We request a prompt response our letter dated November 16,
1999 requesting specific conditions to be included on the property deed for the Mattox

Road/Foothill Boulevard property in Hayward, CA. ﬂﬁ e BN (e B ]
S LA : /

If you have any question or need further information, please contact J1ll Pollock at (510) 286-
5638.

Sincerely,

HARRY Y. YAHATA
District Director

By: (glin 7Vslin ‘2”%,

CELIA MCCUAIG
District Branch Chief
Office of Environmental Engincering
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STATEMENT OF LIMITATIONS AND PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION

Information provided in this Site Invastigation Report, prepared by Professional Service
Industries, Inc. {PSI), is intended exclusively for the use of Caitrans for the evaluation of
subsurface conditions as it pertains to the subject site. The professional services
provided have been performed in accordance with practices generally accepted by other
geologists, hydrologists, hydrogeologists, engineers, and environmental scientists
practicing in this field. No other warranty, either expressed or implied, is made. As with
all subsurface Investigations, thera is no guarantea that the work conducted identified any
or all sources or locations of contamination.

This report is issued with the understanding that Caltrans is responsible for ensuring that
the Information contained herein is brought to the attention of the appropriate regulatary
agency. This report has been reviewed by a geologist who is registered in the State of
Califormia and whose signature and license number appear below.

Frank R. Poss
Senior Hydrogeologist




1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report summarizes the results of the Second Quarter 2000 groundwater monitoring
activities conducted on April 27, 2000 at the intersection of 6th and Castro Streets located
in Oakland, California. The subject site location is presented on Figure 1. The purpose of
this project is to comply with quarterly sampling requirements for Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health. This is the fourth quarter of groundwater monitoring
conducted by PS!.

2.0 SIT ORY

The site is currently a vacant lot that is surrounded by Brush Street to the west, 7th Street
to the north, Castro Street to the east, and 6th Street fo the south. In 1987, ERM-West
Consultants (ERM) conducted an environmental site assessment to identify any
environmental concemns resulting from chemical hazardous waste generation at the site.
Historical records searches indicated that the site has formery been occupied by a
number of businesses, most notably a gas station, an auto repair garage, Durham Farm
Creamery, a machine shop, and a laundry facility. At least four underground storage tanks
(USTs) were associated with the former gas station and dairy (IT, 1996). This service
station was located at the intersection of 6th Street and Brush Street (Geocon, 1995).

ERM drilled seven soil borings at the site to collect soil samples for analyses. The results
from the analyses of the soil samples identified up to 1.3 parts per million (ppm)
ethylbenzene, 1.5 ppm toluene, and 7.9 ppm xylenes. The analytical results from
groundwater samples collected during drilling had concentrations up to 0.5 ppb
ethylbenzene, 0.3 ppb toluene, and 5 ppb total xylenes (ACHCSA, 1998).

In a 1995 investigation conducted by Geocon Environmental Consultants (Geocon), soil
and groundwater samples were collected from seven additional locations. The results of
the analyses of the soil samples identified up to 410 ppm lead and 8,000 ppm oil and
grease. The results from two groundwater samples analyzed did not contain detectable
concentrations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G); TPH as Diesel
(TPH-D); and Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (BTEX) (IT,1996).

In a 1996 investigation conducted by International Technology Corporation (IT), soil and
groundwater samples were collected from 11 additional borings. The maximum
concentration in the soil samples analyzed are presented below: -

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G) 1,100 ppm
Benzene 2.6 ppm
Toluene : 34 ppm
Ethylbenzene 25 ppm
Total Xylenes 140 ppm
Total Lead _ 397 ppm
F:TransferiProjectiCa43a00 129 G034\CASTRC\qm4 980DRA 1




The maximum concentration in the four groundwater samples collected from the above
referenced borings are the following:

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G) 1,700 ppb
Benzene 51 ppb
Toluene 200 ppb
Ethylbenzene 59 ppb
Total Xylenes 290 ppb
1,2 Dichloroethane 5.4 ppb

In a 1999 investigation completed by PSI, soil and groundwater samples were collected
from 11 additional borings and three groundwater monitoring wells were installed. The
maximum concentration in the soil samples analyzed are presented below:

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G) 600 ppm
Benzene 0.2 ppm
Toluene 3.7 ppm
Ethylbenzene 17 ppm
Total Xylenes 67 ppm
Total Lead 1,700 ppm

The maximum concentration in the 14 groundwater samples analyzed are the following:

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G) 58,000 ppb
Benzene 3,900 ppb
Toluene 3,700 ppb
Ethylbenzene 14,000 ppb
Total Xylenes 12,000 ppb
1,2 Dichloroethane 160 ppb

The petroleum hydrocarbon impacted soil and groundwater was primarily found in the
southwestern corner of the site.
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3.0 GROUNDWATER MONITORING ACTIVITIE
3.1 GROUN TER ELEVATI ND HYDRAULIC GRADI

On April 27, 2000, static groundwater elevations were measured in wells MW-1, MW-2,
and MW-3 (Figure 2). The groundwater depths were measured using a groundwater
interface probe. The average groundwater elevation increased 0.4 meters (1.35 feet)
compared to last quarter. Depth to groundwater has decreased in each of the quarters
following the initial groundwater sampling.

A summary of the depth to groundwater data collected during this monitoring event and
previous monitoring events is presented in Table 1. Based on the groundwater data, the
inferred groundwater flow direction beneath the site is to the south with a hydraulic
gradient of 0.009 (Figure 2). Other than the first quarter of groundwater sampling where
the flow direction was to the east, the flow direction at the site has been to the south. The
hydraulic gradient site at the site has ranged from 0.006 to 0.009 at the site.

3.2 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Groundwater samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3. A
duplicate sampie of MW-3 was obtained and labeled MW-11. Prior to the collection of
groundwater samples, the monitoring wells were purged of a minimum of three well
volumes of water untit pH, conductivity, and temperature stabilized.

The following procedures for well monitoring, well purging, and water sampling were
implemented while sampling the wells:

1. All equipment was washed prior to entering the well with an Alconox solution,
followed by two tap water rinses and a deionized water rinse.

2. Prior to purging the wells, depth-to-water was measured using an Solinst
groundwater interface probe to an accuracy of approximately 0.01 foot. The
measurements were made to the fop of the well casing on the north side.

3. Monitoring wells at the site were prepared for sampling by purging the well of
approximately 3 well volumes of water using disposable Teflon bailers.

4, Water samples were collected with a single-use Teflon bailer. The water collected
was immediately decanted into laboratory-supplied vials and bottles. The
containers were overfilled, capped, labeled, and placed in a chilled cooler prior to
delivery to the laboratory for analysis.
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Chain-of-custody procedures, including chain-of-custody forms, were used to

document water sample handling and transport from collection to delivery to the
laboratory for analyses.

Purged water was contained in a DOT approved 55-gallon drum. The drum was
labeled with the contents, date, weli number, client name, and project number.

Groundwater samples were delivered to the State-certified hazardous waste
laboratory within 24-hours of collection.

The groundwater monitoring purge logs are presented in Appendix A.

3.3 LABORATORY ANALYSIS AND RESULTS

The groundwater samples were submitted for analyses to Centrum Analytical of Redlands,
California, a State of California certified hazardous waste analytical laboratory. The
samples were analyzed for the following:

EPA Method 413.2 — Total Oil & Grease (TOG)

EPA 8015 modified - TPH-G;

EPA 8015 modified - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D);
EPA 8260 - Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs).

EPA 6010 - Soluble Lead.

A summary of the laboratory results for groundwater samples is presented in Table 2 and
Table 3. A copy of the laboratory reports and chain of custody records are presented in
Appendix B. The following are the results of the groundwater sampling:

TOG was detected in Well MW-2 at 10 milligrams per liter (mg/L). This concentration is
greater than the previous sampling result of 8.8 mg/L in Well MW-2.

TPH-G was detected in Well MW-2 at 56 mg/L. This concentration is greater than the
previous sampling result of 29 mg/L in Well MW-2. '

TPH-D was not detected in groundwater samples from the site this quarter. This is
comparable to the previous sampling results.

MTBE was not detected in groundwater samples from the site this quarter. This is
comparable to the previous sampling results.
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« Benzene was detected in Well MW-2 at 0.74 mg/L. This concentration is greater than
the previous sampling result of 0.67 mg/L in Well MW-2.

e Toluene (5,200 ug/L), and Total Xylenes (11,00 ug/L), were detected in well MW-2 at
concentrations comparable to the previous sampling results. Ethylbenzne (2,500 ug/L)
in MW-2 had increased by approximately 67% over the previous quarter.

» Trace concentrations of toluene (0.0009 ug/L), ethylbenzene (0.0019 ug/L), and total
xylenes (0.0036 ug/L) were detected in monitoring well MW-3 for the first time.

+ Concentrations of gasoline related compounds isopropylbenzene (77 ugil), p-
isopropyltoluene (28 ug/L), naphthalene (1,100 ug/L), n-Propylbenzene (270 ug/l),
1,2,4 Trimethylbenzene (2,000 ug/t), and 1,3,5 Trimethylbenzene (570 ug/L) were
detected in Well MW-2.

* 1,2 DCA (78 ug/L) was detected in MW-2 and was comparable to the previous quarters
result (79 ug/l). The common usage for this compound in a service station
environment is as a brake and electrical parts cleaner or as an additive to leaded

: gasoline.

« Trichloroethene (TCE) was detected in MW-2 at 9.1 ug/L and in MW-1 at 0.9 ug/L for
the first time. The common usage for this compound in a service station environment is
as a brake and electrical parts cleaner.

» Soluble lead was detected for the first time in groundwater sample MW-3 at 370 ug/L.

The State of California Primary Drinking Water Standards (PDWS) for benzene is 1 ug/l,
toluene is 150 ug/L, ethylbenzene is 700 ug/L, total xylenes is 1,750 ug/L, TCE is 5 ug/L,
and 1,2 DCA is 0.5 ug/L. The concentrations of BTEX, TCE, and 1,2 DCA in the
groundwater sample collected from Well MW-2 exceeded their respectable PDWS. The
contaminants of concern (COC) did not exceed the PDWS in MW-1 and MW-3.

Figure 3 depicts the concentrations of benzene, 1,2 DCA, and TCE detected in monitoring
well MW-2 with time. It is apparent from this figure that the benzene concentration has
stayed relatively constant, the 1,2 DCA concentration has declined gradually, and the data
is insufficient at this time to make a determination of the trend of the TCE concentration.
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4.0 SUMMA ND CONCLUSIONS

PSI performed a quarterly monitoring event on April 27, 2000. Groundwater samples
were collected from the three monitoring wells with a duplicate obtained from MW-3 and
labeled MW-11. Based on measurements collected and analytical data the following
summary is provided.

Groundwater elevation data indicates the groundwater flow direction beneath the site is
towards the south, with a hydraulic gradient of 0.009 meter per meter (0.009 foot per
foot). This is comparable to the previous two sampling events.

Average groundwater elevations is approximately 0.13 meters (0.42 feet) higher than
the average groundwater elevation measured for the previous sampling event.

TPH-D was not detected in groundwater samples this quarter.

. TPH-G was detected in the sample collected from Well MW-2 (56 mg/l).

BTEX concentrations were detected in the sample collected from well MW-2,

Toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes were detected in the sample collected from
Well MW-3

The oxygenates MTBE, TBA, DIPE, ETBE, and TAME were not detected in the EPA
Method 8260 analyses this quarter.

Concentrations of the gasoline related compounds isopropylbenzene, n-
isopropyltoluene, naphthalene, n-Propylbenzene, 1,2,4 Trimethylbenzene and 1,3,5
Trimethylbenzene were detected in Well MW-2.

1,2 DCA was detected in MW-2 at 78 pg/l.

TCE was detected in MW-2 at 9.1 ug/L and in MW-1 at 0.9 ug/L for the first time.

The BTEX, TCE and 1,2 DCA concentrations in well MW-2 are above their respective
State of California Primary Drinking Water Standards.

Soluble lead was detected for the first time in groundwater sample MW-3 at 370 ug/L..
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Based on four quarters of groundwater sampling, the following can be concluded.

¢ The groundwater flow direction at the site is to the south at a shallow gradient.

¢ A groundwater plume that exceeds the PDWS for numerous compounds associated
with a gas station is present on the southwest corner of the subject property. The

contaminated groundwater is likely due to historical use of this portion of the property
as a gas station.

« Concentrations of the main COCs have not decreased with time with the exception of
1,2 DCA.

* The extent of the groundwater plume has not been identified to the south and likely has
migrated off of the site boundaries.

PS| recommends continued groundwater monitoring at the site and an off-site
investigation to determine the extent of the groundwater plume to the south. Copies of this
report should be provided to the appropriate regulatory agencies.

F:TransfenProjechCad3a00t 29GEINCASTROGMAIODRA, 7
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
CALTRANS MAINTENANCE STATION

6TH AND CASTRO STREETS, OAKLAND, CA

SAMPLE DATE gﬁ;&’g WELL CASING| DEPTHTO | GROUNDWATER
NUMBER ELEVATION ELEVATION. GROUNDWATER| ELEVATION
MW-1 7/2/99 23.74 26.85 19.89 6.96
10/25/99 23.74 26.85 19.71 7.14
- 2/7100 23.74 26.85 19.22 763
| 4/27/00 | 2374 26.85 17.71 9.14
MW-2 712199 18.67 21.56 14.21 7.35
10/25/99 18.67 2156 15.38 6.18
2/7/00 18.67 21.56 14.52 7.04
4/27/00 18.67 21.56 - 13.51 8.05
MW-3 7/2/99 19.60 21.04 14.57 6.47
~ 10/25/99 19.60 21.04 15 6.04
27100 19.60 21.04 14.85 6.19
© 4/27/00 19.60 21.04 13.33 771
NOTES:
All elevation and depth data presented in feet.
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TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA
CALTRANS MAINTENANCE STATION
6TH CASTRO STREETS, OAKLAND, CA

All concentrations in ug/l (PPB).
SG::;;E DATE Ggg_ AséE TPH-G TPH-D MTBE Benzene | E-Benzene! Toluene Xylenes VOCs* LEAD
MW-1 7/2/99 <2,000 <500 <400 <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND* <100
10/25/99 <2,000 <500 <400 <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND* <100
2/7/00 <2,000 <500 <400 <1 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND* <100
4/27/00 <2,000 <500 <400 <1 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <100
MW-2 7/2199 6,300 26,000 <4,000 <1 780 1,300 4,200 5,000 2,830 <100
10/25/99 4,400 33,000 <400 <50 880 1,800 4,300 4,800 2,490 <100
27100 8,800 29,000 <400 <50 670 1,500 4,800 8,700 2,240 <100
4/27/00 10,000 56,000 <400 <50 740 2,500 5,200 11,000 4,150 <100
MW-3 712199 <2,000 <500 <400 <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND* <100
10/25/99 [ <2,000 <500 | <400 <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 ND* <100
2/7/00 <2,000 <500 <400 <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 ND* <100
4/27/00 | <2,000 <500 <400 <1 <0.5 1.9 0.9 36 | ND* 0.37
NOTES
Sample concentrations reported in ug/ (micrograms per liter).
TPH-G denotes Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline, TPH-D denotes Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.
MTBE denotes Methyl Tert Butyl Ether, E-Benzene denotes Ethylbenzene, VOCs™ denotes Volatile Organic Compounds analyzed by EPA Method 8260.
ND denotes Not Detected, detection limit presented in parentheses.
ND* denotes all anaytes included in EPA Method 8260 analyte list not presented on this table, Not Detected.

ftransferprojeciical082\8g034\castroi2qrotiTable 2 1



: TABLE 3
SUMMARY OF VOC COMPOUNDS
CALTRANS MAINTENANCE STATION
6TH CASTRO STREETS, OAKLAND, CA

All concentrations in ug/l (PPB).

2,
4 %)
7 7 C) LY 7z
Y S T T W N N
A e % %
SAMPLE v e % %
NUMBER DATE %
MW-1 7/2/99 <05 [ <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/25/99 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
2/7/00 <0.5 <0Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <05
4/27/00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.9 <0.5 <0.5
MW-2 7/2/99 160 <25 60 <25 590 200 <25 - 1,400 420
10/25/99 110 <25 34 <25 600 170 <25 1,200 360
2/7/00 79 <5 44 <5 620 160 <b 1,100 320
4/27/00 78 15 7 28 1,100 270 9.1 2,000 570
MwW-3 7/2/99 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <(.5 <0.5
~10/25/99 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
2/7/00 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 | <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
4f27/00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
NOTES
Sample concentrations reported in ug/l (microgram per liter).
1.2 DCA denctes 1,2 Dichlaroethane; 1,2-DCP denotes 1,2-Dichloropropane; IPB denotes Isopropylbenzene; IPT denotes p-lsopropyltoluene
TCE denotes Trichloroethene; 1,2,4 TMB denotes 1,2,4 Trimethylbenzene; 1,3,5 TMB denotes 1,3,5 Trimethylbenzene,
<0.5 = Not detected at detection limit shown




FLUID MEASUREMENT FIELD DATA

: . {SHEET: OF |
DATE: [} -2 70 C [PROJECT NAME: (A1 anS ™ o« (0 AT PROJECTNO: Q@ (LOT3 4
WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT INSTRUMENT: £ o 517 SERIAL NO; .
PRODUCT DETECTION INSTRUMENT: SERIAL NO:
EQUIP. DECON: B ALCONOX WASH (] DIST/DEION 1 RINSE [C] 1SOPROPANOL. . ] ANALYTE FREE FINAL RINSE  [{] TAP WATER FINAL RINSE
] TAP WATER WASH (0 LKQUINOX WASH PR DIST/DEION 2 RINSE (] OTHER SOLVENT (] DIST/DEION FINAL RINSE O AIRDRY
WELL GROUND TOP GF DEPTHTO DEPTHTO WELL PRODUCT WATER ACTUAL
NUMBER SURFACE CASING PRODUCT WATER DEPTH THICKNESS TABLE TIME
ELEVATION ELEVATION BELOW TOC BELOW TOC BELOW TOC ELEVATION
M-\ [1.31 Z23.24
ML - 3 12,51 [ 22,42
M- & 15, 53 ~22
REMEMBER TO CORRECT PRODUGT THICKNESS FOR DENSITY BEFORE CALCULATING WATER TABLE ELEVATION PREPARED BY:

PS5
Rev. 12/85




WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING DATA

WELLNO: /M oy — [
DATE: 497 ¢y |PROJECTNAME: (&t | Wang 4t C (a5t [PROJECT NO: 16039

Lo . .

WEATHER CONDITIONS:
L WELL DIAMETER (IN.) O« &2 0 4 06 [JoTHER
A
?’1 ( SAMPLE TYPE: GROUNDWATER [JWASTEWATER  []JSURFACEWATER []OTHER
%" |WELL DEPTH (TOC) 12 LA FT. |DEPTH TO WATER BEFORE PURGING (TOC) [ 7. 11  FT.
LENGTH OF WATER 4.973 FT. |CALCULATED ONE WELL VOLUME": GAL.
PURGING DEVICE: [] DEDICATED [ DISPOSABLE [] DECONTAMINATED
SAMPLING DEVICE: [J oEDICATED DISPOSABLE [} DECONTAMINATED
EQUIP: DECON. [] TAP WATER wASH [_]ISOPROPANOL  [] ANALYTE FREE FINAL RINSE
[ ] ALCONOX WASH [_] DIST/DEION 1 RINSE [L] oTHER SOLVENT (7] DIST/DEION FINAL RINSE
(] uQuINOX WASH (] DIST/DEION 2 RINSE [0 tAP WATER FINALRINSE ~ [J AIRDRY

CONTAINER PRESERVATION: {T] LAB PRESERVED [ ] FIELD PRESERVED
WATER ANALYZER MODEL & SERIAL NO- '

ACTUAL | CUMUL TEMP SPECIFIC pH DiSS. TURBIDITY | WATER REMARKS
TIME VOLUME | [Je°F CONDUCT. OXYGEN {NTUSs) APPEAR (EVIDENT ODOR, COLOR, PID)
(MIN} PURGED | [J°c CL=CLEAR
{GAL) CO=CLOUDY
TU=TURBID
(i5 | INITIAL | /9,4, f—}g‘é 7, 4(7
1S5 | 1 1.9 1917 | (.9}
L] 2 19w |99 | b9

}
Dol A 1751441 | .Y

DEPTH TO WATER AFTER PURGING (TOC) FT. |SAMPLE FILTERED []YES []NO SIZE
NOTES: ‘ samPLETIME: |72 [ C D% o - |
DUPLICATE [ TIME: 1D#:
EQUIP. BLANK: (] TIME: ID#:

PREPARED BY:

Zz‘ 1;%51 FOOT LENGTH OF WATER = 0.05 GAL IN 1" DIA. PIPE 0,17 GAL IN 2" DIA FIPE  0.65 GAL IN 4" DIA PIPE 1.5 GAL (N 6" DIA PIP
30




WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING DATA

WELLNO: s /- 7.
DATE: §-21 -00 |PROJECTNAME: (Vg gus (7% #ffs7&c |PROJECTNO: 9/ 0 34

i1 WEATHER CONDITIONS:
‘j WELL DIAMETER (IN.) 1 B2 0 a (] 6 [JOTHER i 9
’ 2220 -
537 SAMPLETYPE:  fJGROUNDWATER ~ [JWASTEWATER [ SURFACEWATER []OTHER —%‘%
WELL DEPTH (TOC) ™~ 2L FT. |DEPTH TO WATER BEFORE PURGING (TOC) | 3,33 FT.
LENGTH OF WATER <% /] FT. |CALCULATED ONE WELL VOLUME: /,4/§°  GAL
PURGING DEVICE: (] oepicaTeED R DISPOSABLE [[] DECONTAMINATED
SAMPLING DEVICE: [(J DEDICATED [ DISPOSABLE [ ] DECONTAMINATED
EQUIP. DECON. ] TAP WATER WASH [[]1SOPROPANOL  [[] ANALYTE FREE FINAL RINSE
[] ALCONOX WASH [] DIST/DEION 1 RINSE (] OTHER SOLVENT [] DIST/DEION FINAL RINSE
(] LIQUINOX WASH [] DIST/DEION 2 RINSE ] TAP WATER FINALRINSE ] AIR DRY

CONTAINER PRESERVATION: [] LAB PRESERVED [ |FIELD PRESERVED

WATER ANALYZER MODEL & SERIAL NO:
| MY EoN L (2255

ACTUAL CUMUL. TEMP SPECIFIC pH DISS. TURBIDITY WATER REMARKS
TIME VOLUME | [Jep CONDUCT, OXYGEN {NTUs) APPEAR {EVIOENT ODOR, COLOR, PID)
(MIN) PURGED @*’c CL=CLEAR
(GAL} CO=CLOUDY
TU=TURBID
1110 | WNmAL| (]} BAVA [ S cL | odev
12145 118491845645 Ty
1129 11941863 (A4 v
1120]335 [ 114 [¢19 [6-99 T
DEPTH TO WATER AFTER PURGING (TOC) FT. |SAMPLE FILTERED []YES [JNO SIZE
NOTES: SAMPLETIME: || 50 o# MW <]
DUPLICATE §  TIME: []34 D& M/~ /]
EQUIP. BLANK: (] TIME: ID#:
PREPARED BY:

P ' A1 FOOT LENGTH OF WATER = 0.05 GAL IN 1" DIA. PIPE  0.17 GAL IN 2" DIA PIPE 065 GALIN4"DIAPIPE 15GALING" DIAPIR

Rev. 12/95




PSI

WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING DATA

WELL NO: M W-3

DATE: A} 7/] [po |PROJECT NAME: (" ¢ (s CulhvanS |PrRosECT No:

WEATHER CONDITIONS:

WELL DIAMETER (IN.) 0] 1 H 2 0 4+ (0 8 [JOTHER
SAMPLETYPE: [ JGROUNDWATER WASTEWATER  [J SURFACEWATER [ ] OTHER
WELL DEPTH (TOC) 7l 47 FT. |DEPTH TO WATER BEFORE PURGING (TOC) {Z.§ J FT.
LENGTH OF WATER FT. |CALCULATED ONE WELL VOLUME": GAL.
PURGING DEVICE: (O DEDICATED  [ja} DISPOSABLE [] DECONTAMINATED
SAMPLING DEVICE: [ pepicaTeD DISPOSABLE [ ] DECONTAMINATED
EQUIP. DECON. (] TAP WATER wASH []1SOPROPANOL  [_] ANALYTE FREE FINAL RINSE
[[] ALCONOX WASH [[] DIST/DEION 1 RINSE [J OTHER SOLVENT [_] DIST/DEION FINAL RINSE
(] LIQUINOX WASH [_] DIST/DEION 2 RINSE [J TAP WATER FINAL RINSE (] AIR DRY

CONTAINER PRESERVATION: [] LAB PRESERVED []JFIELD PRESERVED

WATER ANALYZER MODEL & SERIAL NO:

ACTUAL | CUMUL. TEMP SPECIFIC oH DISS. TURBIDITY | WATER REMARKS
TIME VOLUME Oee CONDUCT. OXYGEN {NTUs) APPEAR {EVIDENT ODOR, COLOR, PID})
(MIN} PURGED ﬁ s CL=CLEAR
(GAL) CO=GLOUDY
TU=TURBID

;.‘),’30 INITIAL (p 20 (.74

4.9
w3l le S|kl 7659

2361 7.¢c |j4 | wiz 653

131146 143 | 609 b 14

DEPTH TO WATER AFTER PURGING (TOC) FT. |samPLE FILTERED (JYES [(INO SiZE
NOTES: SAMPLE TIME: {7 C DE AW -2
DUPLICATE []  TIME: ID#:
EQUIP. BLANK: [] TIME: ID#:
PREPARED BY: ) p

A1 FOOT LENGTH GF WATER = 0.05 GAL IN 1" DIA. PIPE 017 GALIN 2" DIAFIPE  0.65 GAL IN 4" CIAPIPE 1.5 GAL IN 6" DIAPIP

Rev. 12/95




Centrum Analytical Laboratories, Inc.

CERTIFIED HAZARDQUS WASTE TESTING LABORATQORY « CHEMICAL AND BIOLOGICAL ANALYSES

Client  PSI Date Sampled:  04/27/00 | i

1320 W. Winton Ave, Date Received; 04/28/00
Hayward, CA 94545 ’ _ Job Number: 16372 |

Project: Caltrans - 6th & Castro

'CASE NARRATIVE

The following information applies to sai‘nples which were received on 04/28/00

The samples were received at the laboratory chilled and sample containers were intact.

Unless otherwise noted below, the Quality Control acceptance criteria were met for all samples
for every analysis requested.

cbert R. Clark, Ph.D.
Laboratory Director

ELAP #1184
DL : Detection Limit — The lowest level at which the compound can reliably be detected under normal kaboratory conditions.

ND : Not Detected -- The compound was analyzed for but was not found to be present at ar above the detection limit.
NA : Not Analyzed — Per client request, this analyte was not an the list of compaunds to be analyzed for.

290 TENNESSEE STREET = REDLANDS, CA 92373  (909) 798-9336 = FAX (909} 793-1559 = (800) 798-9336

@Plinluﬁ an Kzoyeled ape.




h J“l ﬂ Centrum

(800) 798-9336

Lead By GFAA

Client: Psi Date Sampled:  04/27/00
Project: Caltrans - 6th & Castro ' Date Received: 04/28/00
Job No.: 16372 ' Date Digested:; . 05/04/00
Matrix: Water Date Analyzed: 05/04/00
Analyst: RLB Batch Number: 6010W1555
' Method Number: 7421

Detection Limit Lead
Sample ID mg/L mg/L
Method Blamk . - ND -

MW-1

MW-3 0.10 0.37

Page 2 of 14
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' m C enfrum

(800) 798-9336

QC Sam'ple Report - Metals

Matrix: Water
Batch #: 6010W1555

Batch Accuracy Results

Sample 1D: Laboratory Control Sample Ahaly’tical Notes:
=
2 )
g & E
= et | ’
8 P Qo=
= ) 2 9
=] o> c 3 =]
S 8 g3 K
L ] T a F
= 3 x o m @
Compound & E 2 <= a
Lead 1.0 1019 75 - 125" Pass

Batch Precision Resuits

MS/MSD Sample ID: 16393-1 Analytical Notes;
1 2 - [= -
2% 3% 8z 3
- sz &3 % =
Lu]
S 9% 25 3 <
x O =8 = 2 ab 9
Compound b S &5 SgE &
Lead 1.0156 1.018 0% 20% Pass

MS; Matrix Spike Sample
MSD: Matrix Spike Duplicate

Page 3 of 14
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M“ A Centrum

(800) 798-9336

EPA 413.2 - Qil & Grease

Client: PSI Date Sampled: 04/27/00
Project.  Caltrans - 6th & Castro ) Date Received: 04/28/00
Job No.: 16372 _ Date Extracted: 05/04/00
Matrix: Water ' Date Analyzed: 05/04/00
Analyst. KS Batch Number: 4131W1170

Lo Total
Detection Limit Qil & Grease

ma/L

Sample 1D .

mg/L

2.0 ' ND

MW-3 ' 20 o

Page 4 of 14
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" “ “ A Centrum

(800) 798-9336

QC Report - EPA 413.2 Oil & Grease

Matrix: Water
Batch #: 4132W1170

Batch Accuracy Results
Sample 1D: Laboratory Control Sample . : Analytical Notes:
=
= ©
g 3 E
[ | i)
8 & g 2
= [11] @ —_
Q > s =
S 8 g8
o 2 @ 29 b
<35 o 8 2
Analyte & e 2 2 2 by
Reference Qil 10 84 70 - 130 Pass
Batch Precision Results
MS/MSD Sample ID: Laboratory Control Sample Analytical Notes:
~ E
€ 22 (8 3
22 82 cx B
Es 5. dg 8 o
©g 9¢g £5 © &
8 28 sg %o %
Analyte e Hee &8 S &
Reference Qil 8.40 1040 21%  25% Pass

MS: Matrix Spike Sample
MSD: Matrix Spike Duplicate

Page 5 of 14




Centrum
Modified 8015 - Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (800} 798-9336

Client: PSI ' Date Sampled: 04/27/00

Project:  Caltrans - 6th & Castro Date Received: 04/28/00

Joh'No.: 16372 . Date Extracted: 04/28/00

Matrix: Water . Date Analyzed: 04/28/00

Apalyst: - JL Batch Number: 8015DW1908 .

Detection Limit Diesel Surrcgate {OTP}

Sample ID - mg/il. " mg/L _Limit: 50 - 150%
Method Blank .

0.40 ’ ND 99%

0.40 ND 09%

Page 6 of 14
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MM Centrum

(800} 798-9336

QC Sampie Report - EPA 8015M Diesel

Matrix: Water
Batch # 80150W1908

Batch Accurécy_Resu!ts

Sample |D: Laboratory Controt Sample ' Analytical Notes:
c
o2 o
s 7)) = .
£ o E
5 = 3
Q g @
[ 2 o _
=3 > s > =
| &) =] o o ®
o 3 a g <+
x = 4 § v4 &
Analyte & £ R 2 £
Diesél 0.8 77 70 - 130 Pass

Batch Precision Results

MS/MSD Sample ID: Laboratory Control Sample Analytical Notes:
<4 £2 ga I
% 8 fe %
5> S 28 § =
“2 2% 325 ¢ e
28 £8 38 8o 32
Analyte o Se &5 SE &
Ciesel 0.62 0.65 5% 25% Pass

MS: Matrix Spike Sampls
MSD: Matrix Spike Duplicate

Page 7 of 14




M“ A Centrum

{800) 798-9336

Modified 8015 - Total Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

Client:

Project;
Job No.;
Matrix:
Analyst;

PSI

Caltrans - 6th & Castro
16372

Water

cP

Date Sampled:  04/27/00
Date Received: 04/28/00

Date Analyzed: 05/02/00 =
Batch Number:  8015GwW?2592

Detection

Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
Limit Gascline
Sampie 1D mg/L mg/L

Page 8 of 14
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MM Centrum
I (800) 798-9336
QC Sample Report - EPA 8015M Gasoline
Matrix: Water
I Batch #: 8015GW2592
I Batch Accuracy Results
I Sample 1D: Laboratory Control Sample ' . Analytical Notes:
c
l £ 3 E
c -l |
8 by [
c D e a —
Q = C > =
© 8 2 8 °
@ @ o o @
= = [v'd o o @
Anaiyte & E P 2 =R g
I Gasoline 10.0 100 70 - 130 Pass
Batch Precision Results
l MS/MSD Sample ID: Laboratory Control Sample Analytical Notes:;
[ 1] = -
2% §®% 3% 3
e £ =& o= =
5> 5> 28 5§ =
#8 dg g5 © F
28 28 S8 20 2
l Analyte b && &5 S 8
Gasoline 9.98 9.33 7% 25% Pass
MS: Matrix Spike Sample
l MSD: Matrix Spike Duplicate
I Page 9 of 14
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M_M Centrum

. . . (800) 798-9336
EPA 8260 - Volatile Organics with Oxygenates
Client: PS| ' Date Sampled:  04/27/00
Project: Caltrans - 8th & Castro Date Received: 04/28/00
Job No.: 16372 ‘ Date Analyzed:  05/11-12/00
Matrix: - Water _ Batch Number: MS48260W2102

Analyst: JMR

Sample iD: Blank MW-1 MW-2 MW-3
Compounds DL pg/l pg/L pg/l pa/l
Acetone 50 ND ND ND ND

Benzene

Bromoabenzene <. Ll
Bromochloromethane
Bromadichioromethane: :
Bromoform

Bromomethané
tert-Butanol (TBA)
2-Butanone (MEK) © - -
n-Butylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene 1
tert~Butylbenzehe
3Ca:rbon;di_§s'ulﬁdeg_. S
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene. . - -

Chloroethane

Chlorofarm. = = =

Chioromethane

2-Chlorotoluene:

4-Chlorotoluene

Dibromochleromethane

1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 10, . .}
Dibromomethane 0.5
1;2-Dichlorobenzene .~ - 05 i
1 ,S-Dichlorobenzené 0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene R O -
Dichlarodifluoromethane 4.5
1,1-Dichloroethane ]
1,2-Dichlioroethane Q.5

1, 1-Dichioroethene LG5
cis~1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5
trans-1;2-Dichloroethene  © 05 -+ . Ih
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5
1,3-Dichioropropane BT ¥
2,2-Dichloropropane 0.5
1,1-Dichloropropens 0.5

Page 10 of 14
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J\m Centrum

(800) 798-9336

EPA 8260 - Volatile Organics with Oxygenates

Client; Psl ' Date Sampled: 04/27/00
Project: Caltrans - 6th & Castro Date Received: 04/28/00
Job No.: 16372 Date Analyzed: 05/11-12/00

Matrix; Water C Batch Number: MS48260W2102
.. Analyst: JMR ' )

Sampie ID: Blank MW-1 Mw-2 MwW-3
Compounds DL ug/L ug/l ug/L ng/L
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene .~ g5 NE
Dusopro

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (EtBE)
Hexachlorobutadiene: 1
- |2-Hexanone:
|sopropyibenzens
p-isopropyltcluene
Methylene chloride:
4-Methy!- 2—pentanone
Methyl-tert-butytether (MIBE) 1.0 115 o

Napthalene 0.5 ND ND 1,100 ND
n-Propylbenzens 06 UND L ND U gme N
Styrene 0.5 ND ND ND ND
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane: . .05 .0 - -, ND- o oNDs T ND Y ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0 ND ND ND ND
Tetrachloroethiene: - - = 05 END SNDS L BNDT T ND

Toluene 1.0 ND ND 5,200 1.9
1:2,3-Trighlorobenzene: . 0 2050 UMD LUNDL T ND T NDE e
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 05 ND ND ND ND

1,1, 1-Trichloroethane - 0B UNDYT O UND T DND D SN
1,1,2-Trichlorastharie 0.5 ND ND ND ND

Trichlorosthene L0 UND 08 e D
1,2,3-Trichleropropane 0.5 ND ND ND ND
Trichloroflucromethane . 057 - NDi: o ND. . CND o NB
Trichlorotrifluoroethane 5.0 ND ND ND ND
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene: ~ * “050. " UND U NDT 20000 0 NDEC T
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.5 ND ND 570G ND

Vinyt chloride . S LLE S NDT L NDS o ND L NDE

Xylenes (total) 1.5 ND ND 11,000 3.6

Surrogates (% recovery) Limits: 80 - 130

Sample ID: Blank MW-1 Mw-2 MW-3
Dibromofluoromethane Sl e U108 408 100 10T
Toluene-d8 108 101 105 101
Bremofluorobenzene ' g9 103 101 102

Page 11 of 14
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EPA 8260 - Volatile Organics with Oxygenates

Client:
Project:
Job No.:
Matrix:
Analyst;

A_Mj\ Centrum

- (800) 798-9336

PSi Date Sampled; 04/27/00
Caltrans - 6th & Castro Date Received: 04/28/00

16372 Date Analyzed: 05/11-12/00
Water . Batch Number, M348260W2102
JMR

Sampie ID: MW-11

Compounds

uo/l

Acetone

tert-Amyk Methyl-Ether

Benzene

Bromobenzene: "l

Bromochloromethane

Bromoform
Bromdmethane -
tert-Butanal (TBA}
2:Butanone (MEK) -
n-Butylbenzene

tert-Butyibenzene
Carpon disulfide
Carbon tetrachloride
Chiorobenzene '
Chloroethane
Chiloraform .
Chloromethane
2-Ctilorotaltene .
4-Chloratoluene

1,2-Dibromoethane

Dibromumethane
[1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene

. 1-Dichlotoethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-DichioFoetherie
¢cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3-Dichioropropane
2 2-Dichloropropane

1,1-Oichloropropene

sec-Butylbenzene - -

Dibromochlsromethane: " 50

1,2-Dibromo-3-chiorapropane

1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Dichlorodifluoromethane

trans-1,2-Dichlorosthene ~ 1 .50 s ND:

ND

50 100
5.0 NDL
5.0 ND

5.0 19
SIS0 ND
5.0 ND
5.0 - ND

Fage 12 of 14
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MM Centrum

EPA 8260 - Volatile Organics with Oxygenates

Client Pl Date Sampled; 04/27/00
Project: Caltrans - 6th & Castro Date Received: 04/28/00

Job No.: 18372 Date Analyzed: = 05/11-12/00
Matrix: Water Batch Number: MS48260W2102

Analyst: JMR

{800) 798-9336

Sample ID:  MW-11

Compounds

;trans-1 3- Dtcmcrapropene
gEthylbenzene
§Hexachlorobutadtene P

Isopropyibenzens

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

Diisopropyt Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl tert—ButyI Efﬁer (EtBE)

2-Hexanone 100 ND-

p-Isopropyltoluene
Méthylene chloride = 200
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Methyl-tertbuty sther (M{BE)
Napthalene
n-Propylbenzene -l
Styrene

¥ T * 2 Tetrachlofééthane
1,1,2 2-Tetrach|oroethane
Tatrachloroethene

Toluene
1;2,3-Trichlorobenzene.
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

1,4, 1-Frichlorosthane = "
1,1,2-Trichtoroethane
Trichloroethene

1,23 Trlchloropropane
[Trichlorofluoromethane
Trichlorotrifluoroethane

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene . 50. . 1,900 . =

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5.0 570

Viybehloride - UUBD T ND S T e
Xylenes (total) 15 10,000

Surrogates {% recovery) Limits: 80 - 130

- Sample ID:  MW-11

Dibramoflusromethane o 107
Toluene-d8g 108
Bromofluorabenzene ' 97

Page 13 of 14
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QC Sample Report - EPA Method 8260

Matrix: Water-
Batch # MS48260wW2102

 Batch Accuracy Results

Sampte |D: Laboratory Control Sample

M “ ll Centrum

Analytical Notes:

(800) 798-9336

=

2 * 2

g O E

o | = -

8 2 o >

c O 2 o9

3 3 §2 3

O o = 8 1

@ © & o B

= o 1’ g o 0
Analyte &2 2 2 = =
1,1-Dichloroethene 20 103 59 - 172 Pass
Benzene 20 100 B8 - 142 Pass
Trichloroethene 20 100 71 - 137 Pass
Toluene 20 a8 59 - 139 Pass
Chiorobenzene 20 85 60 -'133 Pass

Batch Precision Results

MS/MSD Sample 1D: Laboratory Control Sample

Analytical Notes:

~ E
o % = g E g
gr Iz ot
3§ 8§ g5 S F
28 28 B3 20 2
Analyte S ¢ &5 Sk &
1,1-Dichloroethene 516 52.0 1% 22% Pass
Benzene 48.9 51.3 3% 21%  Pass
Trichloroethene 50.0 513 3% 24%  Pass
Toluene 49.0 50.3 3% 21% Pass
Chlorobenzene 47.7 48.1 3% 21%  Pass

MS: Matrix Spike Sample
MSD: Matrix Spike Duplicate

Page 14 of 14
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Centrum Analytical Laboratories, Inc.

290 TENNESSEE STREET

REDLANDS, CA 92373
www.centrum-labs.com

(909) 798-9336 @ (800) 798-9336

FAX {909) 793-1559
lab@centrum-labs.com

Centrum Job # I Lo 57?’

Chain of Custody Record

Please Circle Anal

ses Requested

Page _E_ of J_

Project No: Project Name:

4034

0ALTRANS ™ v CRSTEo

Project Manager: Phene:

Fend L Poss

SU0 184 140

Fax:

6t61<55’: 92

o

Vs

Turm-Around Time

O 24 Hr. RUSH*
00 48 Hr. RUSH*
B Normal TAT

P -2 W30

Muw-3 [z90

X<

M -1 )

4

|
'

>'Q ;‘Q _x BO15M: @Fuel Screen, Carbon Chain

>< [ AP |semsCs2608Y 218! ss,

R <X =25

15T 75 Ba ]
dea, CHaad 4/29

o
[N
3
1BHE
a |2
Client Nama: Address: J g g ;ﬂ- = g
- . — r 1 = E =)
{Repont snd Billing} (Rapore and BlHing} 1320 . WzdTon AV w (S -~ -8 g 5 S| = *Requires PRIOR approval,
r% : \*ﬂ—‘(v‘ RE0, cCA qL\ SHA = o = 1 é 1 g 5 o 2 addItional charges apply
@ | @
& w|9| = @l
@ S z o & & ,—: e - Requested due date:
Olo|E E|l¥|% FlglZ
Centrum 1D Sample ID Date Time Sample Site location Conltainers: = | & ':7_- mla|d #lR _g
(Labs uks ontyh (A I shaukl 3ppass on raport} sampled | sampled | matrix # and type L i I El=12 g - 2 Remarks/Spacial Instructions
cl|lal=s Gl g | 8
© | D] - G |O| = E|lo)i
FUAYJTS ><
My -\ W 1215 (Wb o

the Terms and Conditions set forth on the back hereof,

6) Bgceived for Laboratory by: N
% (O3 SA Lt

Ve

[1} Relinquished by: (Sampler's Signature) Date: Time:  [3) Relinquishad by: Data: Tlme!
<2300 100 To ba compieted hy Laboratory personnel: Sample Disposal
hess M ELLsTT 12304\
2] Recelved by: Date: Time: 4} Recelved by: Date: Time: Samples chitled? w“ I No 0O From Field O Client will pick up
Custody seals? [Yes O No O Return to client
5} Relinquishad by: Date:  [Time: .
The delivery of samples and the signature on this chain of custody form All sampie containers Intact? (1 Yes O No MLah disposal
conslitutes authorization to perform the analyses specifiad above under Da = Time: 8 Courler E“P O Hand carrled

Laboratory Notes:

Tl METAL SAMPLES pxo@To PECggtrenN\ ANALYSTS
ANAeRIS

RecieveD Ar 4°C

Sample Locator No.

White Copy - Original {Accompanles Samples)

Yellow Capy - Centrum Flles

Fink Copy - Centrum duplicate

v MM e gl
Gald Copy - Client Copy




